

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

In re:

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,¹

Reorganized Debtor.

MARC S. KIRSCHNER, AS LITIGATION TRUSTEE
OF THE LITIGATION SUB-TRUST,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES D. DONDERO; MARK A. OKADA; SCOTT
ELLINGTON; ISAAC LEVENTON; GRANT JAMES
SCOTT III; FRANK WATERHOUSE; STRAND
ADVISORS, INC.; NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.;
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND
ADVISORS, L.P.; DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST
AND NANCY DONDERO, AS TRUSTEE OF
DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST; GET GOOD
TRUST AND GRANT JAMES SCOTT III, AS
TRUSTEE OF GET GOOD TRUST; HUNTER
MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST; MARK &
PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT
TRUST #1 AND LAWRENCE TONOMURA AS
TRUSTEE OF MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY
TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #1; MARK & PAMELA
OKADA FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #2
AND LAWRENCE TONOMURA IN HIS CAPACITY
AS TRUSTEE OF MARK & PAMELA OKADA
FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST #2; CLO
HOLDCO, LTD.; CHARITABLE DAF HOLDCO,
LTD.; CHARITABLE DAF FUND, LP.; HIGHLAND
DALLAS FOUNDATION; RAND PE FUND I, LP,
SERIES 1; MASSAND CAPITAL, LLC; MASSAND
CAPITAL, INC.; SAS ASSET RECOVERY, LTD.;
AND CPCM, LLC,

Defendants.

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-34054-sgj11

Adv. Pro. No. 21-03076-sgj

Civil Action No. 3:22-CV-203-S

Consolidated with:

Case No. 3:22-cv-229

Case No. 3:22-cv-253

Case No. 3:22-cv-367

Case No. 3:22-cv-369

Case No. 3:22-cv-370

**THE LITIGATION TRUSTEE’S RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF
THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

¹ The last four digits of the Reorganized Debtor’s taxpayer identification number are (8357). The Reorganized Debtor is a Delaware limited partnership. The Reorganized Debtor’s headquarters and service address are 100 Crescent Court, Suite 1850, Dallas, TX 75201.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. THE COURT CONFIRMS HCMLP’S PLAN, A KEY COMPONENT OF WHICH IS THE CREATION OF THE LITIGATION SUB-TRUST TO PURSUE CAUSES OF ACTION.....	3
B. THE LITIGATION SUB-TRUST BRINGS CLAIMS BASED ON PRE-CONFIRMATION CONDUCT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS	7
C. DEFENDANTS MOVE TO WITHDRAW THE REFERENCE.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT IT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROCEEDING.....	9
B. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR MANDATORY WITHDRAWAL OF THE REFERENCE.....	19
1. Federal Securities Law Issues Do Not Necessitate Withdrawal.....	20
2. Federal Tax Law Issues Do Not Necessitate Withdrawal	24
C. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S RECOMMENDATION THAT IT SHOULD CONSIDER ALL PRETRIAL MATTERS CONFORMS WITH PRECEDENT AND PRACTICE, AND SHOULD BE ADOPTED BY THIS COURT.....	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Am. Solar King Corp.</i> , 92 B.R. 207 (W.D. Tex. 1988).....	20, 21
<i>Brickley for Cryptometrics, Inc. Creditors’ Tr. v. ScanTech Identification Beams Sys., LLC</i> , 566 B.R. 815 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	12, 18
<i>Coho Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Finley Res., Inc. (In re Coho Energy, Inc.)</i> , 309 B.R. 217 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2004).....	13
<i>Contemporary Lithographers v. Hibbert</i> , 127 B.R. 122 (M.D.N.C. 1991).....	21
<i>Craig’s Stores of Texas v. Bank of Louisiana (In re Craig’s Stores of Texas)</i> , 266 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DCHC Liquidating Tr. v. HCA Inc. (In re Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp. I)</i> , 365 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2006)	26
<i>Dune Operating Co. v. Watt (In re Dune Energy, Inc.)</i> , 575 B.R. 716 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2017).....	2, 12, 18
<i>In re Electro-Mech. Indus., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6587299 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2018).....	20
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. G-05-0012, H-01-3624, 2005 WL 1745471 (S.D. Tex. July 25, 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Ernst & Young LLP v. Pritchard (In re Daisytek, Inc.)</i> , 323 B.R. 180 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	14
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. First Tr. Nat’l Ass’n (In Re Biloxi Casino Belle Inc.)</i> , 368 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)	2, 14, 15
<i>GenOn Mid-Atl. Dev., LLC v. Natixis Funding Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 429880 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2020).....	31
<i>Gordon v. Webster (In re Webster)</i> , 629 B.R. 654 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2021)	25, 27
<i>Gregory Power Partners, LLC v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3033424 (S.D. Tex. July 18, 2017).....	29

Hillen v. City of Many Trees, LLC (In re CVAH, Inc.),
570 B.R. 816 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2017).....25

Holland Am. Ins. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)30, 32, 33

Kaye v. Dupree (In re Avado Brands, Inc.),
2006 WL 8437389 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 21, 2006).....29, 30

Kaye v. Dupree (In re Avado Brands, Inc.),
358 B.R. 868 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....12

Keach v. World Fuel Servs. Corp. (In re Montreal Me. & Atl. Ry.),
2015 WL 3604335 (D. Me. June 8, 2015)28

Lifemark Hosps. of La., Inc. v. Liljeberg Enters., Inc.,
161 B.R. 21 (E.D. La. 1993).....24

Luria v. Thunderflower, LLC (In re Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortg. Corp.),
2018 WL 6721987 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2018)27

Manila Indus. Inc. v. Ondova Ltd. Co. (In re Ondova Ltd. Co.),
2009 WL 3681905 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2009)29

Marshack v. Cavanaugh (In re Ruby’s Diner, Inc.),
2021 WL 4572001 (C.D. Cal. June 2, 2021)26, 27

McVey v. Johnson (In re SBMC Healthcare, LLC),
519 B.R. 172 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2014)16, 17

Miller v. Boutwell, Owens & Co., Inc. (In re Guynes Printing Co. of Tex., Inc.),
2015 WL 3824070 (W.D. Tex. June 19, 2015)30

Newby v. Enron (In re Enron Corp. Sec.),
535 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2008) *passim*

Ogle v. Comcast Corp. (In re Houston Reg’l Sports Network, L.P.),
547 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2016)2, 12

Panda Energy Int’l, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins.,
2011 WL 610016 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2011).....33

Picard v. Avellino,
469 B.R. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23

Picard v. Flinn Inv.,
463 B.R. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....23

Price v. Craddock,
85 B.R. 570 (D. Colo. 1988).....21

Remington v. United States,
210 F.3d 281(5th Cir. 2000)26

Rodriguez v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. (In re Rodriguez),
2009 WL 10714861 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2009).....19

Schmidt v. Nordlicht,
2017 WL 526017 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2017)12, 18, 19

Segner v. Admiral Ins. Co. (In re Palmaz Sci., Inc.),
2018 WL 661409 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2018).....16, 17

Shearer v. Tepsic (In re Emergency Monitoring Techs., Inc.),
347 B.R. 17 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2006)25

Sherman v. Emke (In re Ondova Ltd. Co.),
2011 WL 3734479 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2011).....29

Tow v. Park Lake Cmtys., LP (In re Royce Homes),
578 B.R. 748 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017)31

U.S. Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Corp. Grp. (In re U.S. Brass Corp.),
301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002)10, 15

United States v. Fernon,
640 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1981)26

Veldekens v. GE HFS Holdings Inc. (In re Doctors Hosp. 1997, L.P.),
351 B.R. 813 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2006)31, 33

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 544(b)26

28 U.S.C. § 157.....10, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)9, 15

28 U.S.C. § 502.....8

28 U.S.C. § 510.....8

28 U.S.C. § 544..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 548..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 550..... *passim*
